had taken place at that date.

The unaudited pro forma net assets statement has been prepared for
illustrative purposes only and, because of its nature, addresses a hypothetical
situation and does not, therefore, represent Chemring’s actual financial
position or results. The pro forma financial information has been prepared
under IFRS and on the basis set out in the notes below and in accordance
with Annex II to the PD regulation. The pro forma financial information is
stated on the basis of the accounting policies of Chemring.

The unaudited pro forma financial information does not take into account
trading of  the Group subsequent to the period end balance sheet date of
31 October 2015.

The Group’s “Existing Finance Agreements” comprise its facility documents
for its unsecured, multi-currency revolving credit facility entered into on
31 July 2014 (the “Facility Agreement”), its bonding lines with Barclays and
Santander UK plc (collectively with the Facility Agreement, the “UK Club
Facility Documents”) and its US Note Purchase Agreements, as defined
below.

Selected unaudited pro forma net assets statement

Adjustments
As at Rights US Notes(3)

31 October 2015(1) Issue(2) Paydown(4) Total
£ million

Non-current assets 447.0 – – 447.0
Current assets 197.4 75.2 (54.9) 217.7

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––

Total assets 644.4 75.2 (54.9) 664.7

Current liabilities (111.3) – – (111.3)
Non-current liabilities (242.5) – 50.1 (192.4)

–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––

Total liabilities (353.8) – 50.1 (303.7)
–––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––– –––––––––

Net assets 290.6 75.2 (4.8) 361.0
––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––– ––––––––––

Net debt (154.3) 75.2 (4.8) (83.9)

Facility Agreement leverage(5, 6) 2.83 – – 1.63
Facility Agreement
interest cover 4.75 – – 4.75
US Notes adjusted leverage 2.84 – – 2.01
US Notes gross leverage 2.92 – – 2.09
US Notes interest cover 4.67 – – 4.67
Notes:
(1) The net assets of  the Group as at 31 October 2015 have been extracted without adjustment from the

Group’s 2015 Annual Report and Accounts, as incorporated by reference in Part X of this document.

Pro forma

financial

information

10

(2) Adjustments to reflect the net proceeds of the Rights Issue receivable by the Company of approximately
£75.2 million (being gross proceeds of £80.8 million less estimated fees relating to the Rights Issue of

[…]

committee report on pages 50 to57 of Chemring’s Annual Report and Accounts for 2015, as described
in Part X “Documentation Incorporated by Reference” of this document.

6. Directors’ and Senior Managers’ Interests
6.1 The interests of the Directors and Senior Managers, and their immediate families, in the share

capital of the Company (all of which, unless otherwise stated, are beneficial) on the date of this
document and as they are expected to be immediately following the New Share Issue including as
a percentage of the Enlarged Share Capital (based on the Company’s understanding of the
relevant Director’s or Senior Manager’s intentions, and in the case of partial take-up, a theoretical
ex-rights price of 152.2 pence, full or partial take up by the Directors and Senior Managers of
their entitlements under the Rights Issue and assuming no options granted under the Share
Schemes between 20 January 2016 (being the latest practicable date prior to the publication of this
document) and the New Share Issue), are as follows:

Shares beneficially held Shares beneficially held immediately
at the date of this document following the New Share Issue

%
Name No. (to nearest 0.1%) No. %

Directors
Peter Hickson 210,000 0.11 303,332 0.11
Michael Flowers 90,680 0.05 130,980 0.05
Steve Bowers – – – –
Sarah Ellard 33,500 0.03 40,940 0.02
Ian Much(1) 26,500 0.01 28,659 0.01
Nigel Young – – – –
Andy Hamment 50,000 0.03 58,488 0.02

Senior Managers
Rik Armitage 58,007 0.03 67,854 0.02
Terry Bridgewater 13,874 0.01 20,038 0.01
Stuart Cameron 2,264 0.00 3,268 0.00
Simon Darling 41,717 0.02 48,799 0.02
Juan Navarro 40,447 0.02 58,423 0.02
Rupert Pittman 23,493 0.01 27,481 0.01

Note:

(1) Ian Much’s shareholdings include the Shares held by his adult children living with him.

(i) 16.3

(i) 16.3

(i) 17.2

The Directors and the Senior Managers have the same voting rights as all other Shareholders.

6.2 Details of the Directors’ and Senior Managers’ non beneficial interests in the Shares subject to
options and awards under the UK Sharesave Plan as at 20 January 2016 are set out below:

Number of
Shares over

which options Exercise
Name granted price Grant date Exercise between

Directors
Peter Hickson – – – –
Michael Flowers 11,042 163p 30 July 2014 1 October 2017 – 31 March 2018